

led to monthly benefits for the same month on the same earnings record and the total of the monthly benefits exceeds the amount appearing in column V of the applicable table in section 215(a) of the Act on the line on which appears in column IV the primary insurance amount of the insured individual whose earnings record is the basis for the benefits payable, the total benefits for each month after 1964 are reduced to the amount appearing on the appropriate line in column V; provided that when any of the persons entitled to benefits on the insured individual's earnings would, except for the limitation described in §404.353(d), be entitled to child's insurance benefits on the basis of the earnings record of one or more other insured individuals, the total benefits payable may not be reduced to less than the smaller of: (i) the sum of the maximum amounts of benefits payable on the basis of the earnings records of all such insured individuals, or (ii) the last figure in column V of the applicable table or deemed to be in section 215(a) of the Act. The "applicable" table or deemed to be in section 215(a) of the Act means that table which is effective for the month the benefit is payable.

* * * * *
 [FR Doc. 78-36343 Filed 12-28-78; 8:45 am]

[1505-01-M]

Food and Drug Administration

[21 CFR Part 350]

[Docket No. 78N-0064]

ANTIPERSPIRANT DRUG PRODUCTS FOR OVER-THE-COUNTER USE

Establishment of a Monograph; Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

Correction

In FR Doc. 78-28083 appearing at page 46694 in the issue for Tuesday, October 10, 1978, make the following corrections:

(1) On page 46694 change the following: In the middle column, in the third complete paragraph, change the date in the eleventh line from "November 6, 1978" to "November 9, 1978", and change the reference to "(21 U.S.C. 33(j))" in the 17th line to read "(21 U.S.C. 331(j))". Also, in the second line from the bottom of the column, change "effective and misbranded" to read "effective and not misbranded". In the third column, in the last line of the first complete paragraph, change "their further use" to read "their future use".

(2) On page 46698, at the bottom of the center column, the last paragraph (designated footnote 1) should be deleted because it is a duplication of a footnote appearing earlier in the document.

(3) On page 46700, first column, in the second line of the second complete paragraph, the word "accrine" should have read "eccrine".

(4) On page 46704, first column, in the 13th line of the third complete paragraph, "containing research" should have read "continuing research".

(5) On page 46705, center column, in the seventh line of the second complete paragraph, "*S. edidermidis*" should have read "*S. epidermidis*".

(6) On page 46706, first column, in the third complete paragraph, beginning in line 15 and ending in line 17,

$$H_0 = P < 0.5$$

$$H_A = P \geq 0.5 \quad (\alpha = 0.05, \text{ one sided}),$$

where H_0 is the null hypothesis, P is the probability, H_A is the alternative hypothesis, and α is the predetermined arbitrary level of significance.

(11) On page 46720, center column, under "References", in item number six, "14001" should have read "14001".

(12) In page 46726, first column, after the fifth paragraph the heading "References" should be inserted.

$$H_0 = P < 0.5$$

$$H_A = P \geq 0.5 \quad (\alpha = 0.05, \text{ one sided})$$

where H_0 is the null hypothesis, P is the probability, H_A is the alternative hypothesis, and α is the predetermined arbitrary level of significance.

delete the following sentence: "In each case, the lowest concentration was reduced to zero."

(7) On page 46708, third column, in the third complete paragraph (designated "a."), in the first line, "long-term" should have read "long-time".

(8) On page 46709, in the first column, in the first line of the second complete paragraph, "The public is not able to purchase" should have read "The public is now able to purchase".

(9) On page 46712, middle column, in the first line of the second complete paragraph, "These findings several obvious ways" should have read, "These findings suggest several obvious ways".

(10) On page 46717, first column, in the fifth complete paragraph, the formula should have read as set forth below:

(13) On page 46732, center column, the formula in paragraph (b) of §350.44 should have appeared as follows:

Also, in paragraph (c) of §350.44, under "Total number of test subjects", the entry now reading "35" should have read "25".

[1505-01-M]

[21 CFR Part 352]

[Docket No. 78N-00338]

SUNSCREEN DRUG PRODUCTS FOR OVER-THE-COUNTER HUMAN USE

Establishment of a Monograph; Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

Correction

In FR Doc. 78-22963 appearing at page 38206 in the issue for Friday, August 25, 1978 and corrected on page 58097 in the issue for Tuesday, December 12, 1978, in the third column, the correction numbered 13, third line, insert "a" directly after the quotation mark.

[4210-01-M]

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Government National Mortgage Association [24 CFR Part 390]

[Docket No. R-78-604]

GRADUATED PAYMENT MORTGAGES

Proposed Amendments To Establish a New Modified Pass-Through Securities Program

AGENCY: Government National Mortgage Association, HUD.

ACTION: Proposed rule.

SUMMARY: This proposal establishes a new mortgage-backed securities program that provides for the guaranty by GNMA of securities based on and backed by pools of Graduated Payment Mortgages (GPM's). GPM loans are single family mortgages whose